



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE JOSEPH PENAR FAMILY TRUST, :
by its Trustee Joseph Penar; :
THE WALDER FAMILY TRUST, by its :
Trustee, Cecile Donnamarie Newkirk; :
ALLEN COOPER, individually; :
SUE COOPER, individually; and THE :
ALLEN AND SUE COOPER TRUST, by : No. 250, 2016
its Trustees, Allen and Sue Cooper, :
: :
Plaintiffs Below-Appellants, : Court Below: Court of Chancery
: of the State of Delaware
v. : C.A. No. 10441-VCG
: :
JASEN ADAMS, DAVID HARTCORN, :
and BRIAN TOLLEFSON, :
: :
Defendants Below-Appellees, :
: :
and :
PREMIUM OF AMERICA, LLC, and :
PREMIUM HOLDING, LLC, :
: :
Nominal Defendants Below- :
Appellees. :

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW-APPELLANTS

ROSENTHAL MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.

Norman M. Monhait (#1040)

Carmella P. Keener (#2810)

919 Market Street, Suite 1401

Citizens Bank Center

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 656-4433

Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below-Appellants

OF COUNSEL:

ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER

Cyril V. Smith

William K. Meyer

100 East Pratt Street

Suite 2440

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

(410) 949-1145

August 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
THE COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES THE ESSENTIAL ELEMENTS OF THE SELF-DEALING CLAIM	2
A. The Elements Of The Claim And The Standard On A Motion To Dismiss.....	2
B. The Complaint Easily Meets This Standard.....	3
1. Who Was On The Board?	3
2. Who Received POA’s Assets?	4
3. Were POA’s Assets Sold For A “Manifestly Unfair Price”?.....	5
4. Was Tollefson An Interested Director?	7
C. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments Are Irrelevant, Or Support Plaintiffs’ Claim	8
1. Defendants’ Letter Is Evidence Of their Bad Faith, But Nothing More	8
2. A Books And Record Demand Was Not Required.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Central Mtg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Cap. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011)	3, 4
<i>In re Santa Fe Pacific Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995)	8
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	5
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	13
<i>Michelson v. Duncan</i> , 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979)	13
<i>Savor, Inc. v. FMR Corp.</i> , 812 A.2d 894 (Del. 2002)	13
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commun. Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	13
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> §18-305	12
Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)	1
